

Special Case No.335/2023

CNR – WBSP01-016012-2023

Ref.Canning PS Case no: 703/2023 Dated : 25.10.2023

U/s 366/376(2)(n) of I.P.C and Sec 06/17 of the Protection of Children from Sexual
Offence Act

Present :Sudipta Bhattacharjee (JO Code - WB00794)

Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,

Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

State Vs. Rana Sardar & Ors

Order No.01

Dt.16.11.2023

Received the case record alongwith F.I.R bearing Canning PS Case no: 703/2023 Dated : 25.10.2023 and other documents from learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Alipore.

Register the same as Special Case No.335/2023 u/s 366/376(2)(n) of I.P.C and Sec 06/17 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012.

Accused **Rana Sardar** and **Shibu Sardar @ Sibiu** are produced from J.C.

A bail petitions has been filed on behalf of both the accused.

Learned advocate for accused submitted that these accused persons are totally innocent. They are in custody since 28.10.2023. He further submitted that no bail prayer is pending or rejected before any higher forum. Thus, he prayed for bail of these accused.

Learned Special P.P raised objection.

Perused the materials on record and CD.

Main allegation is against the principal accused Rana Sardar who is son of accused Shibu Sardar. Considering the above facts and circumstances I am inclined to grant bail to accused Shibu Sardar. Considering allegation against accused Rana Sardar bail petition of accused Rana Sardar is rejected.

Accordingly, accused person namely **Shibu Sardar @ Sibiu** may find bail of Rs. 2,000/-(rupees two thousand only) each with two surety of Rs.1000/- (rupees one thousand only) each subject to satisfaction of learned C.J.M Alipore with condition that the accused person shall attend the Court regularly i.d to J.C.

If on bail to **30.11.2023** for appearance of accused Shibu Sardar @ Sibiu, production of accused Rana Sardar and I.O's report.

CD be returned.

I.O is directed to inform the defacto complainant on the date fixed positively.

D/c by me.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.